

No. 13-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOVERAIN SOFTWARE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

NEWEGG INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EILEEN M. HERLIHY
Counsel of Record
Visiting Scholar
Boston University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Ave.
Boston, MA 02215
(617) 733-3714
eherlihy@bu.edu

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ADAM MOSSOFF
Professor of Law
Co-Director of Academic Programs & Senior Scholar
Center for the Protection of Intellectual Property
George Mason University
School of Law
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT'S SEVENTH AMENDMENT PRECEDENT	3
A. The Federal Circuit Misapplied This Court's <i>Markman</i> Decision.	4
B. The Federal Circuit Ignored The Historical Test Set Forth In This Court's Seventh Amendment Opinions.	7
C. The Federal Circuit Has Established A Pattern Of Applying A Flawed Approach To Seventh Amendment Issues.....	9
II. THERE ARE NO EXEMPTIONS TO THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT FOR PATENT LAW.....	11
III. THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE TO THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT ON THE APPLICATION OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	4
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton Davis Chem. Co. v. Warner-Jenkinson Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1512 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995) (en banc)	10
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	6
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C. Mass. 1812) (No. 16,750)	4
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chemi- cal Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 103	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fleming, James Jr., <i>Right to a Jury Trial in Civil Actions</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 655 (1963)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Herlihy, Eileen M., <i>Appellate Review of Patent Claim Construction: Should the Federal Circuit Be Its Own Lexicographer in Matters Related to the Seventh Amendment?</i> , 15 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 469, 476-493 (2009), available at http://www.mttl.org/volfifteen/herlihy.pdf	9, 11
Herlihy, Eileen M., <i>The Ripple Effect of Seventh Amendment Decisions on the Development of Substantive Patent Law</i> , 27 Santa Clara Computer & High Tech. L.J. 333, 348-358, 368-377 (2011)	9, 10, 11
Moses, Margaret L., <i>What the Jury Must Hear: The Supreme Court's Evolving Seventh Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 68 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 183, 187-198 (2000).....	4
Wolfram, Charles, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973).....	1, 4
